AGENDA

March 26, 2002

Time Item No.

9:00 AM 1.00

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

R.J.“BOB” BEELER, 15T DISTRICT
JANE DOLAN, 2P DISTRICT
MARY ANNE HOUX, 3RP DISTRICT
CURT JOSIASSEN, 4™ DISTRICT
KIM YAMAGUCHI, 5™ DISTRICT

Cal | to Oder - Board of Supervisors Room County
Adm ni stration Building, 25 County Center Drive, Ooville.

2.00 Pl edge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
Ameri ca.

2.01 I nvocation - Pastor Bruce Mirray, First Assenbly of God
Chur ch, Chi co.

3.00 Consent Agenda

M nut es 3.01 *

Budget 3.02 *
Transfers

Donations 3.03

Setting of 3.04 *
Publ i c
Heari ngs

Approval of Mnutes - action requested - APPROVE M NUTES OF
FEBRUARY 12, 2002; AND FEBRUARY 26, 2002.

Budget Transfers - action requested - APPROVE BUDGET
TRANSFERS B-341 (SHERI FF/ I NVATE WELFARE FUND); B- 342
(SHERI FF/ | NVATE WELFARE FUND); B-330 (WORKERS COVPENSATI ON
| NSURANCE) ; B-336 (COUNTY SERVI CES AREA 90- ZONE 2 [ SOUTHGATE
ACRES FI RE PROTECTION]); AND B-337 (COUNTY SERVI CE AREA 90-
ZONE 3 [SOQUTHGATE ACRES FIRE PROTECTIQV]). Al budget
transfers |isted above require a 4/5 vote.

Li brary Donations - pursuant to Gover nnment Code Secti on 25355,
a donation of $1,000 fromthe Paradi se Friends of the Library
group has been received for the Butte County Trust Fund for
t he purchase of books - action requested - ACCEPT DONATI ON AND
AUTHORI ZE A LETTER OF APPRECI ATI ON.

County Service Area 137 - Annexation - Wl sh Etter Investnent
Conmpany has requested annexation to County  Service
Area 137 (Durham Dayton Industrial Partners) for fire

protection services. The annexation is subject to ballot
proceedings and approval by the Local Agency Formation
Comm ssion (LAFCo). Board approval is requested for a

resolution setting a public hearing for the ball ot proceedi ngs
for Tuesday May 21, 2002, at 10:30 a.m, and naking
application to LAFCo - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON
SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR TUESDAY, MNAY 21, 2002, AT
10: 30 A. M, AND MAKI NG APPLI CATI ON TO LAFCo AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI G\



Time Item No.

Fi xed 3.05 *
Assets and
Facilities

3.06 *

3.07 *

3.08 *

Audit and 3.09 *
Fi nance

Award of Bid No. 48-02 - Departnent of Enpl oynment and Soci al
Services - Phase Il Cabling - bids have been received for the
install ati on of voice and data cabling at 202 Mra Lonma Dri ve,
Ooville, with the | ow bidder neeting specifications being
3D DATACOM of Rancho Cordova, in the anmpunt of $89, 364 -
action requested - APPROVE AWARD AGREEMENT AND AUTHCORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE
AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.

Southside Ooville Comunity Center - Board approval is
requested by the Adm nistrative Ofice to purchase portable
staging for the Southside Ooville Community Center in an
amount not to exceed $12,000. The purchase will be funded
with project grant funds - action requested - APPROVE FI XED
ASSET PURCHASE OF PORTABLE STAG NG I N AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$12, 000.

Chi co Mai ntenance Yard - Property Purchase - Board approval is
requested by the Public Wrks Departnment to purchase property
| ocated at 40 Bellerm ne Court, in the McGowan I ndustrial Park
off Meyers Street in southwest Chico, and identified as
APN 039-430-124, for the purpose of expanding the current
mai nt enance yard for the Public Wrks Departnent. M. and
Ms. Cay MGowan have signed an offer to purchase in the
amount of $289,675. The price is within the range of val ues
as established by a | and appraisal report. The Butte County
Pl anning Conm ssion, on February 28, 2002, approved a
Determi nati on of General Plan Conformity for the acquisition,
and the Public Wrks Department has provided public notice
pursuant to Governnent Code Section 25350 - action requested -
APPROVE THE PROPERTY ACQUI SI TION AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO
SI GN THE CERTI FI CATE OF ACCEPTANCE.

Awni ng for Qutside Enployee Break Room - 25 County Center
Drive - the Admnistrative Ofice, Treasurer-Tax Collector,
District Attorney, Assessor, Cerk-Recorder and Auditor-
Controller have agreed to share the cost of providing a
covered shelter area outside the main enployee break roomin
the Adm nistration Building. Facilities Services has
estimated the cost of installation to be not nore than $3, 690.
Board approval is requested by the Auditor to transfer $615
fromw thin each departnent’s services and supplies budget to
provide the necessary funding - action requested - APPROVE
BUDGET TRANSFER B-346 (4/5 vote required).

Devel opnment Services Departnent - Savings Incentive Program
Expenditure Plan - Board approval is requested by the
Devel opnent Services Departnent for an expenditure plan for
the department’s Savings Incentive Program funds ($29, 720) -
action requested - APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-344 (4/5 vote
requi red) ACCEPTING AND APPROPRI ATING SAVINGS | NCENTI VE
PROGRAM FUNDS AS DETAILED IN THE AGENDA REPORT AND APPROVE
PURCHASE OF FI XED ASSET | TEMS AS DETAI LED | N THE EXPENDI TURE
PLAN.

Page 2 March 26, 2002



Item No.

3.10

3.11

3.12

*

*

*

Juvenile Justice Crine Prevention Act - Interest Utilization
and Agreenents - Board approval is requested by the Probation
Departnent to utilize $60,572 in interest incone generated
from the trust fund which holds funds received from the
California State Board of Corrections for the purpose of
provi di ng a Conprehensive Milti-agency Juvenile Justice Plan
under the Juvenile Justice Crinme Prevention Act of 2000. The
Juvenil e Justice Coordi nating Council and the California State
Board of Corrections have approved the follow ng proposed
expendi tures: 1) $10,000 to Matson & Isom Accountancy
Corporation for the purpose of training the community based
organi zations on acceptable record-keeping procedures; 2)
$25,000 for a caged vehicle to transport individuals; and 3)
the followi ng three contract anendnments for the provision of
services in support of the program in the total anmount of
$25,572: A) Parent Education Network - increase nmaxi mumanount
payabl e by $20,000; B) Boys & Grls Club - increase nmaxi num
anmount payabl e by $15, 000; and C) Butte County Superior Court -
decr ease nmaxi numanount payabl e by $9, 428 - action requested -
APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-343 (4/5 vote required) ACCEPTI NG
AND APPROPRI ATI NG UNANTI Cl PATED | NTEREST | NCOVE REVENUE;
APPROVE FI XED ASSET PURCHASE OF CAGED VEH CLE; APPROVE
RECORDI NG KEEPI NG TRAI NI NG EXPENDI TURE; AND APPROVE THREE
CONTRACT AMENDMENTS AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN
(CONTRACT NO. X13234, X13238, AND X13286)

Victim Wtness Assistance Program - Board approval 1is
requested by the Probation Departnent to accept and
appropriate $40,000 from the State of California Victim
Conpensation and Governnment C ains Board. The funds are
utilized to pay relocation expenses for victinms of donestic
vi ol ence and/ or sexual assault, and to pay for funeral/burial
expenses. The Probation Departnment has requested the State
increase the total account balance from $40,000 to $80, 000
based on utilization - action requested - APPROVE BUDGET
TRANSFER B- 340 (4/5 vote requi red) ACCEPTI NG AND APPROPRI ATl NG
UNANTI Cl PATED REVENUE.

Subst ance Abuse and Mental Health Services Adm nistration
Bl ock Grant - Board approval is requested by the Butte County
Departnent of Behavioral Health to accept an additional
$94,983 in funds received fromthe Federal Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Services Adm nistration. The funds are to be
used to provide integrated services to adults, older adults
with serious nmental illness, and children who are enotionally
di st ur bed. Additionally, the department has been notified
that there are fiscal year 2000-2001 carryover funds in the
amount of $90,485, which will also need to be accepted as
unantici pated revenue. The departnent is requesting the Board
appropriate $80,477.10 of those funds as detailed in the
agenda report - action requested - APPROVE BUDCGET TRANSFER
B-348 (4/5 vote required) ACCEPTING AND APPROPRI ATI NG
UNANTI Cl PATED REVENUE AS DETAI LED | N THE AGENDA REPORT.

Page 3 March 26, 2002



Time Item No.

3.13

3.14

3.15

Ordi nances 3. 16
and
Resol uti ons

*

*

*

*

Monthly Investnent Report - The Treasurer-Tax Collector
subnits the February 28, 2002, report in accordance with the
Butte County  Statenent of I nvest nent Policy dated

July 1, 2001 - action requested - ACCEPT FOR | NFORMATI ON.

California Departnment of Mtor Vehicle “Kids” License Plate
Revenue - Board approval is requested by the Departnent of
Enpl oynent and Social Services to accept and appropriate
$2, 658 received fromthe State Departnment of Social Services
as the County’'s fiscal year 1999-2000 and 2000- 2001 KI DSPLATE
allocation. The allocation is intended to fund prograns to

reduce child injury and child abuse. The Departnent of
Enpl oynent and Soci al Services will use the funds to repl ace
all child safety seats in use by the departnent - action

requested - APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-345 (4/5 vote required)
ACCEPTI NG AND APPROPRI ATI NG UNANTI CI PATED REVENUE.

Drug Endangered Children Program Grant - Board approval is
requested by the District Attorney to accept $173, 240 recei ved
fromthe State O fice of Criminal Justice Planning for Drug
Endangered Children prograns. The departnent is requesting
t he Board appropriate $86,620 into the fiscal year 2001-2002
budget, with the remaining funds to be appropriated in the
departnment’s fiscal year 2002- 2003 budget - action requested -
APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-335 (4/5 vote required) ACCEPTI NG
GRANT FUNDS AND APPROPRI ATI NG $86,620 | N UNANTI Cl PATED
REVENUE.

Resol uti on Arendi ng the Butte County Salary Ordinance - the
Human Resour ces Departnment has prepared a resol uti on anendi ng
the Butte County salary ordinance as follows: PUBLIC HEALTH
CGENERAL SERVICES - adds three flexibly staffed positions of
Public Health Nurse I'11/11/1, one flexibly staffed position of
Public Health Assistant I1/1, one flexibly staffed position of
Information Systens Analyst I11/11/1, and one flexibly staffed
position of Medical Records Technician I1/1. Al positions
are in support of Butte County Children and Families First
Comm ssion grants, and all positions have a sunset date of
Decenmber 31, 2004. PROBATION - deletes one position of
Receptioni st and adds one flexibly staffed position of Legal
Typist Cerk/Ofice Assistant I11/11/1. Flexibly staffingthe
position will provide the departnent with greater staffing
choi ces, and provi de enpl oyee growt h opportunity. SALARY PLAN
FOR CLASSIFIED PCSITIONS - a new salary table for the
Probati on Peace Oficers’ Associ ati on bargai ning unit has been
created and the appropriate position classifications are
deleted fromthe old salary tables and are incorporated into
t he new tabl e.

( CONTI NUED ON PAGE 5)

Page 4 March 26, 2002



Item No.

3.16

(Cont.)

3. 17

3.18

*

*

SECTION 70, REFERENCE F, MANAGEMENT, CONFI DENTI AL, AND
SUPERVI SORY UNI T CLASSI FI CATI ONS ( EFFECTI VE 12-22-01) - adds
mar ket adj ustnments to sel ected BCMEA position classifications
pursuant to t he bargai ni ng process. BEHAVI ORAL HEALTH GENERAL
SERVICES - adds two flexibly staffed positions of Senior
Mental Heal th Counsel or/ Mental Health Counsel or/ Mental Health
Worker in support of the Chico Adult Qutpatient Program and
O der Adult CQutpatient Program(the positions are funded with
Subst ance Abuse Mental Health Services Adm nistration Bl ock
Grant funds); re-titles the position of Assistant Director-

Mental Health Admnistration to Assistant Mental Health
Director-Adninistration, adjusts the conpensationrate for the
position to be consistent with the classification of Assistant

Mental Health Director, and revises the job specifications as
a result of a classification study. LI BRARY - adds one
position of Library Assistant | wth a sunset date of

June 30, 2002. The position is requested as a result of a
vacancy created by an incunbent on extended nedical | eave.

ADM NI STRATI ON- PURCHASI NG - del etes one posi tion of

Procur enment Adm ni strator and one fl exi bly staffed position of

Buyer I1/1, and adds two flexibly staffed positions of Buyer

I1i/11/1 (new classification). The proposed changes will

provide for enploynent advancement wthin the Buyer

classification series. SALARY PLAN FOR CLASSI FlI ED PCSI Tl ONS,

REFERENCE B, BUTTE COUNTY CORRECTI ONAL OFFI CERS' ASSOCI ATI O\

SUPERVI SORY UNI T CLASSI FI CATI ON - updates the salary table to
reflect agreed wupon terns of the new Menorandum of

Understanding - action requested - ADOPT RESCLUTI ON AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI G\.

Resol ution in Recognition of Vickie Stenpel Upon Retirenent
from the County Cerk-Recorder’s Ofice, County of Butte -
action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO
SI GN.

Resol uti on Amending the Conposition of the Americans wth
Disabilities Act (ADA) Advisory Comm ttee - Board approval is
requested by the Hunman Resources Department for a resol ution
amendi ng the conpositions of the ADA Advisory Committee to
provide for the addition of a general public nmenber
representative to the commttee - action requested - ADOPT
RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI G\

Page 5 March 26, 2002



3. 20

Agreenents 3.21

and
G ants

3.22

*

*

*

Pavenent Overlay on Various Butte County Roadways - County
Project No. AC-02-1 - the project consists of atotal of 2.02
mles of asphalt concrete overlay on fifteen Butte County
roadways in the Chico and Oroville areas. An additional 1.47
m |l es of asphalt concrete overlay on twelve roadways will be
included as a bid additive. The bid additive roadways will be
reconmended increnentally for award up to a threshold of a
$400, 000 construction contract. The project is budgeted in
the fiscal year 2001-2002 budget - action requested - APPROVE
PLANS AND SPECI FI CATI ONS, AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R AND THE DI RECTOR
OF PUBLIC WORKS TO SIGN PLANS, ADOPT A WAGE SCALE; AND
AUTHORI ZE PUBLI C WORKS TO ADVERTI SE FOR BI DS.

Underground Wility Allocation Credits - Board approval is
requested by the Public Wrks Departnment for a resolution
aut hori zing the use of Rule 20A credits all ocated by Pacific
Gas and Electric Conpany to the County of Butte, in the
esti mat ed anount of $600, 000, to the City of Chico Underground
Utility District No. 15-Cohasset Road (fromPillsbury Road to
Azal ea Avenue) pursuant to Decision Nos. 73078 and 82-01- 18 of
the California Public Uilities Commssion - action
requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN.

Butte County Correctional Oficers’ Association-Supervisory
Unit - Menorandum of Understanding - the Departnent of Human
Resources submits the negotiated agreenent with the Butte
County Correctional O ficers’ Association-Supervisory Unit.
The term of the agreenent is October 1, 2001, through
Septenber 30, 2002, and includes the followng major
provisions: an increase in County contributions to enpl oyee
health prem uns effective January 1, 2002; a 3% Cost of Living
Al l owance effective Septenber 29, 2001; a Countyw de
cl assification/conpensation study; and an equi ty adj ustnment in
the anount of 14% for Correctional Sergeants and 15% for
Correctional Lieutenants, effective the first pay period of
April 2002 - action requested - APPROVE THE MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDI NG AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI G\

State of California-Departnment of Mental Health - Board
approval is requested by the Butte County Departnent of
Behavi oral Health for a revenue agreenent with the State of
California-Departnent of Mental Health for the provision of
outpatient mental health services to Medi-Cal qualified
i ndi vi dual s. The term of the agreenent is July 1, 2001,
t hrough June 30, 2002, with a nmaxi num anount payable to the
County of $2,021,373. The final allocation fromthe State was
$318, 328 above the departnent’s anticipated revenue for this
agreenent, and Board approval is requested to offset the new
revenue with a reduction to Realignnment - action requested -
APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-339 (4/5 vote required) ACCEPTI NG
THE UNANTI Cl PATED REVENUE AND REDUCI NG REALI GNVENT REVENUE AS
DETAI LED | N THE AGENDA REPORT; AND ADOPT RESCLUTI ON APPROVI NG
AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No.
R40421)

Page 6 March 26, 2002



3.23

3. 24

3.25

Item No.

*

*

*

State of Cal i f or ni a- Depart ment of Al cohol and Drug
Prograns - Board approval is requested by the Butte County
Departnent of Behavioral Health for a revenue agreenent with
the State of California-Departnment of Al cohol and Drug
Prograns for Youth Developnment and Crinme Prevention G ant
funds. The term of the agreenent is June 28, 2001, through
June 30, 2002, with a maxi mum anount payable to the County of
$309, 081 ($114,659 for fiscal year 2000-2001 and $194, 422 for
fiscal year 2001-2002) - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT
AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. R40422)

Award of Contract to Past Enployee - subnitted is a
prof essi onal services agreement with Dr. Edith Lopez for the
provi sion of consultation services to clinical staff treating
children (0-5), and training to clinical staff in how to
provi de psychotherapy to infants, toddlers, and preschool
chi |l dren. The term of the agreement is March 15, 2002,
t hrough May 31, 2002, with a nmaxi nrum anount payabl e of $2, 750
(Proposition 10 grant funds/project budget). Pursuant to
establi shed Board policy, agreenents under $25,000 can be
approved by the Adm nistrative Ofice; however, pursuant to
Section 13.3 of the Butte County Purchasing Policy Mnual,
notification to the Board of intent to award an agreenent to
enpl oyees who have discontinued County services during the
past two years is required - action requested - ACCEPT FOR
| NFORVATI ON.

Award of Contract to Past Enployee - subnitted is a
prof essi onal services agreenent with Rick Mnniefield for the
provision of services in support of the Youth Devel oprnent
Summit and Reach for the Future Conference, and the
preparation of all Friday N ght Live nmentoring reports. The
term of the agreenent is Decenber 1, 2001, through
June 30, 2002, with a nmaxi num anobunt payable of $15,000
(project budget). Pursuant to established Board policy,
agreenment s under $25, 000 can be approved by the Adm nistrative
O fice;, however, pursuant to Section 13.3 of the Butte County
Pur chasi ng Policy Manual, notification to the Board of intent
to award an agreenent to enployees who have discontinued
County services during the past two years is required - action
requested - ACCEPT FOR | NFORMATI ON.

Page 7 March 26, 2002



3. 26

3. 27

3.28

3.29

Item No.

*

*

*

*

Award of Contract to Past Enployee - subnitted is a
prof essional services agreenent with Brent Roden d.b.a
Per f ormance Trust for the provision of analysis, tracking, and
f eedback data for the Youth Performance CQutcome Measures, and
for dat abase desi gn, website design, and transm ssion of Youth
Per f ormance Qutcone Measures data to the State Departnent of
Mental Health. The termof the agreement is January 1, 2002,
t hrough June 30, 2002, with a naxi num anmount payable of
$20, 000( proj ect budget). Pursuant to established Board
policy, agreenents under $25,000 can be approved by the
Adm ni strative Ofice; however, pursuant to Section 13.3 of
t he Butte County Purchasing Policy Manual, notificationto the
Board of intent to award an agreenent to enpl oyees who have
di sconti nued County services during the past tw years is
required - action requested - ACCEPT FOR | NFORVATI ON.

Butte County Probation Departnent - Menmor andum  of
Understanding - Board approval is requested by the Butte
County Departnent of Behavioral Health for a Menorandum of
Understanding with the Butte County Probation Departnent for
t he assignnment of three part-tinme Probation Oficers to the
I nter-agency Services Placenent Unit for the delivery of State
mandat ed servi ces. The term of the agreenent s
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002, with a naxi nrum anmount
payable to the Probation Department of $58,785 (departnment
budget) - action requested - APPROVE MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDI NG AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No.
X13369)

WIlliamW Abbott - Abbott & Ki ndermann, LLP - Board approval
i s requested by County Counsel for an agreement with WIIliam
W Abbott of Abbott & Kindernmann, LLP, for attorney services
regardi ng the County’s General Plan issues and other | and use
matters. The term of the agreenment is one year, with a
conpensation rate of $225 per hour (department budget) -
action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R
TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER

CBA, Inc. - Amendnent - Board approval is requested by the
Devel opnment Services Departnent for an anendnent to the
agreenent with CBA Inc., for the provision of contract staff
services for the Planning Division. The amendnent increases
t he maxi mumanount payabl e by $20, 000 (depart ment budget), and
clarifies the duties of the County Project Manager regarding
i nvoi ce approval and case assignnent. All other ternms and
provisions remain the sane - action requested - APPROVE
AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER
(Contract No. X13327)

Page 8 March 26, 2002



Item No.

3.30

3.31

3.32

3.33

*

*

*

*

California Departnent of Health Services - Wnen, Infants and
Children - Amendnent - Board approval is requested by the
Public Health Departnment for an anendnent to the revenue
agreenent with the California Department of Health Services
for funds to support the Whnen, Infants and Chil dren program
The anmendnent provi des an additional allocation of $28,085 for
the period of Cctober 1, 2001, through Septenber 30, 2002.
All other terns and provisions renmain the same - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE
AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.  (Contract No. R40199)

Private Industry Council - Sublease Agreenment - Amendnent -
Board approval is requested by the Public Health Departnent
for an amendnent to the subl ease agreenment with the Private
I ndustry Council for the Public Health dinic space | ocated at
78 Table Muntain Road, Ooville. The anendment clarifies
which items will be payable by the departnent under the
category of Utilities, Services and Mai ntenance Charges. All
other terns and provisions remain the sane - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE
AUDI TOR- CONTRCLLER. (Contract No. X13127)

Private Industry Council - Sublease Agreenment - Amendnent -
Board approval is requested by the Public Health Departnent
for an anendnent to the subl ease agreenent with the Private
Industry Council for office space at 202 Mra Loma Drive,

Ooville. The site wll be wutilized by Public Health
Adm ni stration, nursing staff, Health Education and Ani mal
Control . The anendnent increases the anount of funds

avail abl e for change orders by $76,574 (departnment budget),
amends the contract start date to April 15, 2002, and
clarifies which itens will be payabl e by the departnent under
the category of Utilities, Services and M ntenance Charges.
All other terms and provisions remain the sane - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDVENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SI GN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE
AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER.

California Integrated Waste Managenment Board - Enforcenent
Assi stance Grant Program (EA-12 and EA-13) - Board approval is
requested by the Pubic Health Departnent to submt grant
applications for two grants from the California Integrated
Wast e Managenment Board for funds up to $34,000 ($17,000 per
grant) to support local solid waste landfill permt and
i nspection prograns. The funds are 100% State funds with no
County match required - action requested - ADOPT RESOLUTI ON
AUTHORI ZI NG GRANT APPLI CATI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI G\

Page 9 March 26, 2002



M scel -
| aneous

3. 34

3.35

3. 36

3.37

Item No.

*

*

*

*

California State University, Chico - Arendnment - No Fare Bus
Program - Board approval is requested by the Public Wrks
Departnent for an anendnent to the agreenent with California
State University, Chico to provide transportation services on
Butte County Transit free of charge to university faculty,

students and staff. The university reinburses the County
mont hly based on actual use. The anendnent extends the term
of t he agr eenent from January 1, 2002, t hr ough

Decenber 31, 2002, and i ncreases the maxi mumanount payable to
the County by $18,000. All other ternms and provisions renain
t he sane - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDVENT AND
AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (Contract No. R40046)

CGol der Associates, Inc. - Neal Road Landfill Base Liner
Design - Board approval is requested by the Public Wrks
Departnment for an agreenment with CGol der Associates, Inc., for
t he provi sion of design services for Mdul e 4 at the Neal Road
Landfill to provide conpliance with Regional Water Quality
Control Board regulations for mninmum standards for |andfill
nodul e desi gn. The term of the agreenent is through
conpletion of the project, with a maxi nrum anount payabl e of
$48,213 (Neal Road Landfill Mnagenent Fund) - action
requested - APPROVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI GN
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUD TOR-
CONTROLLER

Bi dwel | Canyon Marina and Line Saddle Marina - Used G| and
Spent Bilge Pads Collection - Board approval is requested by
t he Public Wrks Departnent for agreenents wi th Bi dwel | Canyon
Marina and Li me Saddl e Marina for the collection of used oil,
oil filters and spent bilge pads from boaters who use Lake
Ooville mari nas. The agreenents provide for no conpensation
to the contractor, the County will pay for renoval of the oil,
filters, and bilge pads to an oil recycling conpany directly
under separate contract. The County will install two
collection tanks funded with grant funds provided to the
County to inplement a clean boating program for Lake
Ooville - action requested - APPROVE AGREEMENTS W TH MARI NAS
AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAI R TO SI G\

Sacranento River Reclamation District - Conflict of Interest
Code - on March 4, 2002, the Sacramento River Reclamation
District adopted its agency’'s Conflict of Interest Code. It
is being submitted to the County, as the code revi ewi ng body,
to determine the code's conpliance with Governnent Code
Section 87302. County Counsel has reviewed t he code and finds
it to be proper - action requested - APPROVE CODE.

Page 10 March 26, 2002



Item No.

4.00

4.01

4.02

4.03

4.04

4. 05

4. 06

*

*

Reqular Agenda

Appoi ntments - Boards, Conm ssions, and Conmittees.

1. Appoi ntments to |isted vacanci es.

Update on legislative and budget activities. (CHI EF
ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER)

Presentation to the Board - Drug Endangered Chil dren Community
Service Project - presentation by the Beta Signma Phi Sorority
regarding the designation of the Drug Endangered Children
Programas its Community Service Project - action requested -
ACCEPT FOR | NFORVATI ON. (DI STRICT ATTORNEY/ BETA SI GVA PHI
SORCRI TY)

Ooville Adult School - Informational Presentation and
Resol ution - presentation to the Board regarding the Oroville
Adult School and its benefits to the community, and
consi deration of a resolution in support of Adult Education in
Ooville and the State of California - action requested -
ACCEPT FOR | NFORVATI ON, AND ADOPT RESCLUTI ON AND AUTHORI ZE THE
CHAIR TO SIG\N. ( SUPERVI SOR JOSI ASSEN DVWAYNE ROBI NSQN,
DI RECTOR OF ALTERNATI VE EDUCATI ON, OROVI LLE UNI ON HI GH SCHOCL)

Presentation to the Board - Countyw de Tourism Marketing
Program Update - presentation by the Butte County Econom c
Devel opnment Corporation regarding the County’'s tourism
mar keting efforts - action requested - ACCEPT FOR | NFORMATI ON.
( TREASURER- TAX COLLECTOR/ BOB LINSCHEID AND DEBRA LUCEROC
AUSTI N, BUTTE COUNTY ECONOM C DEVELOPMENT CORPCRATI ON)

Desi gnati on of Local Partner for the California Arts Council’s
St at e- Local Partnership Program - consideration of a
resol uti on which designates the Friends of the Arts group as
the local partner for the California Arts Council’'s State-
Local Partnership Program - action requested - ADOPT
RESOLUTION AND AUTHORIZE THE CHAIR TO SIGN. (CHI EF
ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER)

Page 11 March 26, 2002



Item No.

4. 07

4.08

4.09

4.10

*

*

*

I n- Home Supportive Services - A ds Budget Adjustnent, Request
for Approval for an Optional Wage Increase to |n-Hone
Supportive Services Individual Providers, and Agreenent
Amendnent with Addus Healthcare, Inc. - consideration of
budget adjustnents to the |In-Hone Supportive Services Aids
Budget for 2001-2002, a 2.31% wage increase to in-home
supportive services workers, and an anendnent to the contract
with Addus Healthcare, Inc., increasing the maxinmm hourly
contract rate and decreasing maximum hours - action
request ed - APPROVE BUDGET TRANSFER B-338 (4/5 vote required)
PROVI DI NG ADJUSTMENTS AS DETAI LED IN “ATTACHVENT B” OF THE
STAFF REPORT; APPROVE AGREEMENT AMENDMVENT W TH  ADDUS
HEALTHCARE, | NC., AND AUTHORI ZE THE CHAIR TO SI GN SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL OF COUNTY COUNSEL AND THE AUDI TOR- CONTROLLER, AND
APPROVE THE 2. 31% | NCREASE FOR | NDI VI DUAL PROVI DERS EFFECTI VE
MAY 1, 2002. (EMPLOYMENT AND SOCI AL SERVI CES [ FROM 3-12-
02/ 4.05])

Policy Statement for Butte County’s Geographic Information
System - Board approval is requested by the Devel opnent
Servi ces Departnent and the Adm nistrative Ofice for a Policy
St at enent whi ch woul d est abl i sh gui delines for the devel opnent
and cooperative wutilization of an integrated Geographic
Information System for Butte County - action requested -
APPROVE POLI CY STATEMENT. ( ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CE/ DEVELOPMENT
SERVI CES)

Board Meeting Procedures - consideration of revisions to the
Board’'s neeting procedures - action requested - APPROVE
REVI SI ONS AND ADOPT AMENDED PROCEDURES. ( FROM 2-26-02 [ 4. 04])
(CHI EF ADM NI STRATI VE OFFI CER/ COUNTY COUNSEL)

Itens renoved fromthe Consent Agenda for Board consideration
and acti on.

Page 12 March 26, 2002



Time Item No.

5.00
10:30 A M 5.01

*

Public Hearing and Timed Items

Conti nued Public Hearing - John and Sharon Byrne - Tentative
Parcel Map - consideration of an appeal of the Devel opnment
Revi ew Comm ttee’s denial of a Tentative Parcel Map proposing
four 1+/- acre parcels and a 5.35+/- acre renmainder from an
existing 9.41+/- acre parcel (this is a project on which
notice of intent to adopt a negative declaration wth
mtigation nmeasures regardi ng environmental inpacts has been
given). Water supply will be provided by the California Wter

Conmpany or domestic wells. Sewer wll be provided by
i ndi vi dual septic systens. Access to the parcels wll be
provided by Rocking H Crcle and an additional easenent
connecting onto Eaton Road. The property is zoned SR

(Suburban Residential) and is | ocated at the sout hwest corner
of Eaton Road and Godman Avenue in the Chico area, and
identified as APN 007-260-081 and 082 (File No. TSM 01-03
[DB]) - action requested - STAFF RECOMVENDS THE BOARD CONTI NUE
THE HEARI NG OPEN TO AN UNSPECI FI ED DATE, AND DI RECT STAFF TO
RE- NOTI CE THE HEARI NG | F/ WHEN THE APPEAL | S BROUGHT BACK TO
THE BOARD FOR CONSI DERATI ON. (FROM 1-29-02 [5.01])

Page 13 March 26, 2002



Time Item No.

11: 00 AAM 5.02

Continued Public Hearing - Appeal - Art Cunmings Tentative
Parcel Map - consideration of an appeal of the Devel opnment
Revi ew Committee’s denial of a Tentative Parcel Map to divide
two (2) existing parcels totaling 93 acres into four (4)
parcels ranging in size from20 to 29 acres on property zoned
A-20 (Agriculture - 20 acre parcels). This is a project on
which notice of intent to adopt a negative declaration with
mtigation measures regardi ng environmental inpacts has been
given. The property is located on the north side of Finple
Road and on the west side of Marjac Way, approximtely 0.26
mles south of Konning Road, at 10240 Fi nple Road, south of
Chi co, and identified as APN 039-220-055 and 056 (CBS [ TPM 02-
01]) - action requested - STAFF RECOMVENDS THE BOARD APPROVE
THE APPEAL AND TAKE THE FOLLOW NG ACTI ONS:

1. AMEND THE IN TIAL STUDY PREPARED FOR TH S PROJECT,
SPECI FI CALLY SECTION 4.2, AND M Tl GATI ON MEASURE #1,
CHANG NG THE 200- FOOT BUFFER TO A 300- FOOT BUFFER, AND
ADCPT AN AMENDED “EXHIBIT A" TO THE INTIAL STUDY
DEPI CTI NG THE SETBACK AREA,

2. SUBJECT TO FINDINGS II(A-E) AS DETAILED IN THE STAFF
REPORT DATED MARCH 26, 2002, ADOPT A M Tl GATED NEGATI VE
DECLARATI ON;

3. FIND THAT THE DESIGN OF THE PROPOSED PRQIECT
| MPROVEMENTS W LL NOT CAUSE ENVI RONMVENTAL DAMAGE TO FI SH
AND OR W LDLI FE OR THEIR HABI TAT AND APPROVE A *“DE
M NI MUS” EXEMPTI ON TO THE COLLECTI ON OF FEES PURSUANT TO
FI SH AND GAME CODE SECTI ON 711. 4(d) (3) AND 14 CCR 753.5,
AS THE ENTIRE SITE IS CULTI VATED | N ORCHARDS AND DOCES
NOT REPRESENT SI GNI FI CANT HABI TAT VALUE; AND

4.  SUBJECT TO FINDINGS IV(A-F) AND THE CONDI TIONS OF
APPROVAL | DENTIFIED IN “EXH BIT A’ OF THE STAFF REPORT
DATED MARCH 26, 2002, APPROVE TENTATI VE SUBDI VI S| ON MAP
02-01/ APPEAL 02-03 FOR ART CUMM NGS.  (FROM 2-26-02
[5.01])

Page 14 March 26, 2002



Time Item No.

6.00 Public Comment
COVWENTS REGARDING |ITEMS NOT LISTED ON THE AGENDA.
PRESENTATI ONS WLL BE LIMTED TO FI VE M NUTES. THE BOARD OF
SUPERVI SORS | S PRCHI BI TED FROM TAKI NG ACTI ON ON ANY | TEM NOT
LI STED ON THE AGENDA.

7.00 Closed Session

7.01 CONFERENCE W TH LEGAL COUNSEL REGARDI NG ACTUAL LI TI GATI ON
PURSUANT TO GOVERNVMVENT CODE SECTI ON 54956. 9(a):
1. COUNTY OF BUTTE V. G NNO CONSTRUCTI ON, ET AL.
2. BUTTE COUNTY SUPERI OR COURT CASE NO 126172.

7.02 CONFERENCE W TH LABOR NEGOTI ATORS PURSUANT TO GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTI ON 54957. 6:
AGENCY NEGOTI ATORS: JEANNE GRAVETTE AND W LLI AM AVERY:;
EMPLOYEE ORGANI ZATI ONS: BUTTE COUNTY PROBATI ON PEACE OFF| CERS'
ASSCOC!| ATI ON AND THE PROFESSI ONAL EMPLOYEES' UNIT.

8.00 Communications

8.01

Communi cations received, referred, placed on agenda. (A
LI STI NG AND COPI ES OF COVMUNI CATI ONS RECEI VED BY THE BOARD, I N
ADDI TI ON TO THOSE LI STED BELOW ARE AVAI LABLE IN THE CLERK OF
THE BOARD S OFFI CE.)

1. Susan Ritchie, Vice President, Government Affairs, AT&T
Broadband, wites the Admnistrative Ofice to provide
notice that AT&T Corp., and Contast Corporation have
announced their intention to conbine their cable systens
into a new public conpany, AT&T Contast Cor poration.

prior to the meeting.

A copy of the agenda and supporting material provided to the Board of Supervisors members to explain each agenda item (excluding documents that
are not a public record within the meaning of the Public Records Act) is available in the Administrative Office for your review. Please do not remove
items from this file. A copy can be made for you at a charge to cover costs. The list of communications included with the agenda packages in not
comprehensive. Additional communications to the Board of Supervisors may have been received but not included in the agenda supporting material.
Copies of all communications received by the Board of Supervisors (excluding documents that are not a public record within the meaning of the Public
Records Act) are available at the Administrative Office upon request. An “*” appearing before an agenda item in the agenda signifies that material has
been provided to the Board of Supervisors members to explain this item. The Board of Supervisors is committed to making its proceedings accessible
to all citizens. Individuals with special needs may call 530-538-7643 for assistance. All requests for special accommodations must be made 48 hours

Page 15 March 26, 2002



